

Bublished by Authority.

THURSDAY, 19TH DECEMBER 1901.

A Separate paging is given to this Part, in order that it may be filed as a separate compilation.

PART I-A.

Notifications under the Bombay Local Boards and District Municipal Acts.

BY THE COMMISSIONERS.

NORTHERN DIVISION.

No. 4126 .- Mr. Chunilal Varajbhai is appointed to be a nominated councillor of the Municipality of Kaira.

Ahmedabad, 11th December 1901.

No. 11141 .- Mr. Pandurang Sadasiv Kanhere, Inámdár, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Nadiád in the Kaira District vice Mr. Sankalabhai Jethabhai, deceased. Ahmedabad, 14th December 1901.

> F. S. P. LELY, Commissioner, N. D.

CENTRAL DIVISION.

No. P-4452.—Mr. R. B. Puranik has been elected Vice-President of the Bársi Municipality in the Sholapur District for the triennial term commencing from the 1st October 1901.

Poona, 11th December 1901.

No. R-5047.—The appointment by election of Mr. Rango Malhar Deshpande of Mohol as a member of the District Local Board of Sholapur, under Section 7 (a) of the Local Boards Act, vice Mr. Ganesh Abaji Joshi, deceased, is approved. Poona, 13th December 1901.

No. P-4496 .- Mr. Keshav Damodar Gune, acting Mamlatdar, is appointed to be a nominated councillor of the Kharda Municipality in the Ahmednagar District vice Ráo Sáheb Keshav Babaji Shetphalkar, resigned.

No. P.4497 .- Wr. A. Gonsalves, Range Forest Officer, is appointed to be a nominated councillor of the Málcolmpeth Municipality in the Sátára District vice Mr. R. V. Pethe, resigned.

No. P-1498. - Mr. Chunilal Jivanlal Hansoti, Assistant Engineer, is appointed to be a nominated councillor of the Bársi Municipality in the Sholápur District vice Mr. K. K. Kurutkoti, resigned.

No. P-4500.—The appointment by election of Ráo Sáheb Bhaskar Balvant Sahasrabudhe, Mámlatdar and a nominated councillor, to be Vice President of the Municipal Board of Bárámati in the Poona District is approved.

No. R-5073 .- Mr. Keshav Damodar Gune. acting Mamlatdar, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Járkhed in the Ahmednagar District vice Ráo Sáheb Keshav Babaji Shetphalkar, resigned.

No. R-5084 .- Ráo Sáheb V. R. Kelkar, Mamlatdar, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Pandharpur in the Sholapur District vice Mr. A. K. Deshpande, resigned.

Poona, 14th December 1901.

No. P-1518.—Lieutenant-Colonel J. P. Greany, M.D., I. M. S., is appointed to be a nominated councillor of the Poona Suburban Municipality vice Lieutenant-Colonel W. G. H. Henderson, resigned.

No. R-5095.—The appointment by election of Ráo Sáheb B. G. Kelkar as Vice-President of the Táluka Local Board of Koregaon in the Sátára District is approved.

Poona, 16th December 1901.

No. R-5105 - Mr. Rango Bhimaji Deshpande is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Lecal Board of Málsiras in the Sholapur District vice Mr. K. M. Zambre, resigned. Poona, 17th December 1901.

A. CUMINE, Commissioner, C. D.

SOUTHERN DIVISION.

No. 4277.-Mr. R. E. A. Elliott, I.C.S., is appointed to be a nominated member of the District Local Board, Ratnágiri, vice Mr. G. W. Hatch, I.C.S., resigned.

R. M. KENNEDY,

Acting Commissioner, S. D.

Camp Bombay, 13th December 1901.